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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Hall 
of the Mayor 

 
Question 

 

Will the Mayor make a statement on the local government financial settlement 
announced by the coalition Government? 
 
 
 

Reply 

 
The provisional Local Government financial was announced on the 19 December 

with the headline that local government’s spending power for 2015/16 would be cut 

by 1.8% nationally. 

When drilling into the detail for the London Borough of Lewisham, the cuts are as 

follows: 

There are three elements to the provisional local government settlement which make 

up the spending power assessment.  They are:  

1. Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA), comprising Business Rates (BR) and 
the Revenue Support Grant (RSG);  

2. Council Tax (CTax); and  
3. Relevant Grants (RGs). 

  

The changes for Lewisham for 2015/16 are made up of: 

• SFA a reduction of £29.9m (-15.8%), primarily from reduction in RSG; 
• CTax an increase of £0.8m (1.0%), on the assumption the CTax freeze grant 

is accepted; and 
• RGs an increase of £12.2m (28.4%), mainly driven by the growth of the Better 

Care Fund. 
 



The total of these three elements gives the spending power position as used by the 

Department.  That is: 

• £310.6m - £17.0m = £293.6m (-5.5%)   
 

Funding stream 2015/16 

Provisional 

Settlement 

£m 

2014/15 

Settlement 

£m 

Change 

£m 

 

% 

Settlement Funding 

Assessment 

159.3 189.2 -29.9 -15.8 

Council Tax 79.2 78.4 0.8 1.0 

Relevant Grants 55.1 42.9 12.2 28.4 

Spending Power 293.6 310.6 -17.0 -5.5 

 

For 2015/16 the bulk (about 90%) of the RGs monies, is in respect of three areas.  
They are; the Better Care Fund £20.8m, Public Health £20.1m, and New 
Homes Bonus £7.8m.  The Better Care Fund money comes from Health with 
commitments attached, the Public Health money is ring fenced, and £2.2m of the 
New Homes Bonus goes to the London LEP.  There is therefore limited discretion 
on where the Council can direct the RGs resources.   

The Council sets its General Fund budget in February on the combination of the SFA 
and CTax elements.  For 2015/16 this will be in the region of £238m, some £30m or 
11% below the 2014/15 level.  This is the change in the income side of the budget.  
At the same time demand for services and costs are going up and this adds an 
additional pressure of at least £10m to the savings requirement on the Council.  The 
settlement is therefore in line with that forecast for 2015/16 with savings of £40m 
required. 
   
As noted above, the settlement is broadly in line with the forecasts the Council has 
been working to in its medium term financial strategy.  This includes the requirement 
for £40m of savings in 2015/16. 
 

Supplementary Question: 

As we move to considering our budget and implementing the derisory settlement 
from the coalition government, I ask that the Mayor would reflect on these comments 
from the local government association. The combined pressures of insufficient 
funding, growing demand, escalating costs and a 40% cut in local government 
budgets across this parliament mean that despite council’s best efforts, we will have 
to make tough decisions, potentially exposing the most vulnerable to losing their 
care. It’s not enough to keep plastering over the cracks. Government needs to invest 



money into the care system. The electorate has an opportunity to ensure that 
another government can take a proper look at this in May. 

Supplementary Reply 

The terms in which the funding of services which local authorities are responsible for, 
I believe, have done a great disservice for the people who use those services and 
the people who work in them. The language doesn’t describe the services; it talks 
about local government funding. Actually, we are talking about funding for some of 
the most vulnerable members of our community; those who need care either 
because of disability or age or other conditions. We’re talking about some of the 
services which make a difference to the quality of life which people can enjoy in our 
community. We’re talking about some of the most basic services that we all take for 
granted; the pot holes being filled in, the streets being repaired and so on. Local 
government spending is not what our councils spend on biscuits for meetings or 
printing the papers. It is services that every single member of this community, to a 
lesser or greater extent, uses and in many cases relies on. I hope that debate will be 
had in those terms in future, and I suppose it was a little reassuring that during the 
recent discussions about the NHS, we began to see some discussion publically that 
you simply couldn’t treat in isolation, but in particular social care had to be part of 
that wider discussion and you began to see commentators remarking on the fact that 
local government funding had been dramatically reduced. Hopefully, that’s the 
beginning of a much better informed discussion which will lead to better informed 
decisions. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Barnham 
of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

 
Question 

 

The current administration was elected on a pledge to improve, significantly, 
secondary school performance. In view of the importance of this commitment, please 
could we have an update on plans to improve leadership and performance at 
Sedgehill School?  
 
 

Reply 

 

I remain determined to ensure that we meet our promise to improve secondary 
school standards in the borough.  I know that our schools are just as determined to 
secure that improvement.   Where we are concerned about any school's capacity to 
improve we have a statutory duty to intervene and that is what we have been doing 
at Sedgehill. 

 

Following OfSTED agreeing the Local Authority’s warning notice, we applied to the 
DfE for the establishment of an Interim Executive Board (IEB) to replace the 
governors at Sedgehill.  The role of an IEB is twofold. Firstly, it must oversee and 
support the improvement of the school and secondly, it is required to recommend a 
proposal for the future of the school which will secure sustainable improvement.  It is 
also required to consider an Academy option. 

 

I am pleased that Ministers have now approved the establishment of an IEB at 
Sedgehill.   We will be supporting the IEB and the current leadership team to secure 
the best results for Sedgehill’s students this year.   We will also be supporting the 
IEB in considering future options for the school.    We are confident that the IEB will 
take into account the views of staff, students and parents in considering options. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

Would the Mayor please ask officers to investigate, urgently, the traffic flow and 
pedestrian safety around the Adamsrill School site on Willow Way and Kirkdale, 
since the site opened? 
 

Reply 

 
The site in Willow Way is being used as a decant site for Key Stage 1 pupils at 
Adamsrill Primary school. Their use of the site will end in July 2015. Transport has 
been provided because of the distance from the main school and the age of the 
children. Journeys occur at approximately 8.30 and 3.30 each school day. In order to 
relieve the temporary congestion at these times of day the Head of School has 
worked closely with local shops so that coaches and delivery vehicles do not arrive 
at the same time, she keeps under review the school’s routines for receiving and 
dispatching the children, and she has worked closely with parents who prefer to 
bring their children themselves.  

The Council has investigated the traffic and pedestrian safety issues and the 
highway department has made recommendations for modifications to improve 
safety. The timetable for the delivery of these works is  being progressed as a high 
priority. In the meantime, additional yellow line restrictions are being implemented to 
improve sight lines. 

The Council will work with the school to see if other management action is required 
to ensure safety and reduce disruption.  

Supplementary Question 
 

Can I just have assurances from the Deputy Major that you could provide the 
councillors with regular updates with regards to this matter going forward? 

Supplementary Reply 

You will undoubtedly be kept updated about what’s going on in Willow Way as it 
progresses.  
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Question by Councillor Ingleby 
of the Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

I have been asked several times about the recently constructed grassy knoll on the 
left as you walk left from Bromley Road into the bottom of Whitefoot Lane (at the 
traffic lights), heading uphill, up Whitefoot Lane. 
 
I have been told by local residents that the original plans for the recently completed 
Aurora House (where the ‘Courts’ store used to be) described a ‘restored’ right of 
way, ie pedestrians would be able to cut the corner slightly across the footprint of the 
Aurora House land as they turn left from Bromley Hill to walk up Whitefoot Lane. This 
is not now possible because of the large grassy bank that has been constructed on 
this desire line. 
 
Is this within the planning conditions, or should it be challenged? 
 
 

Reply 

 
The planning permission for the Aurora House development on the former Courts 
site included a series of planning conditions which required further details to be 
provided. There was a delay in the submission of landscaping details in accordance 
with one of these conditions and landscaping works were undertaken by the 
applicants at the junction of Bromley Road and Whitefoot Lane prior to approval of 
their proposed scheme. Officers advised that the works as undertaken were not 
acceptable and amendments were made to the plans to provide a diagonal footpath 
across the grassed area, tree planting and low fencing. The applicants have advised 
that these works will be undertaken by early February 2015. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Ibitson 
of the Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

When is Aldermoor Road scheduled for resurfacing?  
 
 

Reply 

 
Whilst officers do not yet have a specific and confirmed date with our 
contractors, these works are scheduled to be carried out this financial year. 

 
Supplementary Question 

Thanks for that reply. There’s only two months left of the financial year left, they must 
have some idea. And I’m going to keep asking about this until it gets done because 
it’s starting to annoy me now, just to warn you. 

Supplementary Reply 

There have been some complications with our contractor; those I hope by now are 
sorted out. I will remind them that we need to get round and, if not tarmac Aldermoor 
Road, we’ll come and tarmac your driveway so you can’t get out. 
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COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Hall 
of the Mayor 

 
Question 

 

Will the Mayor commit Council support for the Heritage Lottery Funded £3.8 million 
regeneration of the Fellowship Inn in Bellingham. 
 

Reply 

 
I welcome this external investment to the borough and look forward to seeing the 
Fellowship Inn brought back into use.  I have asked officers to look at how the 
Council can support this regeneration, notwithstanding the limited resources 
available.  

Supplementary Question 

Can I thank the Mayor for meeting me recently about his subject and just press him a 
little further to ask for an assurance that he will ask officers for the £90,000 match 
funding that will be required to enable this scheme to go forwards. Because that 
does represent excellent value for money. 

Supplementary Reply 

I would agree with Councillor Hall that the ratio of external funding to match money is 
actually quite remarkable. It’s usually a much higher percentage that is expected. 
However, I’m afraid I will have to ask him to bear with me, as I think we may need to 
consider some further documentation, which may well be back here at our next 
meeting which will resolve this issue. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Mayor 

 
Question 

 

Would the Mayor be willing to outline what steps have been taken or could be taken 
to attract sponsorship of local parks, roundabouts and floral displays within 
Lewisham? 
                 
 

Reply 

 
We do allow some small scale sponsorship of our parks, in the form of events/sports 
activities, but do not allow the parks to be used for advertising purposes.  However, 
Greenscene would be happy to explore further sponsorship of our parks.   

As part of the income generation strand of the Lewisham Future Programme, a 
report has been commissioned to investigate advertisement opportunities across the 
borough.  This includes the potential revenue that could be generated and an 
appraisal of planning issues.  Recommendations will be reported back to Mayor and 
Cabinet as part of the Future Programme. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
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Question by Councillor Ingleby 
of the Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

Can you confirm the total amount of Section 106 money allocated in respect of the 
Aurora House development on the junction of Whitefoot Lane and Bromley Road. 
Are there any further or previous Section 106 or Community Infrastructure Levy 
amounts in the pipeline in connection with this development or with the Deslandes 
Place development on the opposite side of Bromley Rd to this location? 
 

Reply 

 
The Section 106 contributions secured in connection with 335-337 Bromley Road – 

Former Courts Site include: 

Obligation Type Income 

Employment and Training £22,665.08 

Community Facilities £36,528.55 

Children's Play Space £27,673.14 

Bromley Road Junction Improvement 

Works 

£27,673.14 

The employment and training and junction improvements works have been allocated 
and the community facilities and play space are being programmed for spend. No 
further Section 106 contributions or Community Infrastructure Levy amounts are 
anticipated in respect of this scheme.  

Affordable housing has also been secured within this development using Section 106 
contributions for affordable housing purposes. 

 



The Section 106 contributions secured in connection with Former Tigers Head Public 
House include: 

Obligation Type Income 

Employment and Training £20,000 

Community Facilities £41,000 

Highways £25,000 

 

The employment and training and highways have been allocated and community 
facilities contribution is being programmed for spend. No further Section 106 
contributions or Community Infrastructure Levy amounts are anticipated in respect of 
this scheme. 

 
Supplementary Question 

My question may require you to give me another written response, but members and 
also members of the Whitefoot Ward assembly will be aware that Whitefoot Ward is 
a pilot for community discussion of the use of the section 106 money, a consultation 
process that we’re going through which his part of the reason for the question. On 
the data for the former court sites on the first page of my question, it’s mentioned 
that community centres and play space are being programmed for spend. I’d like to 
know if the whole of the play space amount has been included in the amount that the 
assembly is looking at, or whether only in proportion. 

Supplementary Reply 

I probably would need to give you a written response to that, though I believe given 
the size that these are the total amounts. I think there has been a tendency for 
councillors to believe that section 106 is a bottomless pit that they dig into. It isn’t by 
any means. It is quite a small pot of money, generally speaking, because most of it is 
spent by the developer directly delivering. As from next month, we will be moving to 
a different system anyway. We will be moving to CIL, which is more flexible in its use 
and does not hypothecate certain things. So that makes the allocation of the money 
significantly easier and part of the reason for having the trial of local assemblies to 
sort through this money and suggest ways it can be spent is we will have a different 
kind of pot of money in the near future. So we will be tidying our Section 106 as 
quickly as possible. I will get that confirmed for you. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Ibitson 
of the Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

When will the new zebra crossing be installed on the 'spine road' at Bell Green retail 
park? 
 

Reply 

 
Subject to the integration of resources between our term Contractor (F M Conway) 
and Skanska these works are scheduled to be carried out in late February/early 
March. 

Supplementary Question 
 

I have been supplied this supplementary by my colleague Jack, who emailed me to 
say; “So will it actually happen, or will we end up being too short of resources in the 
end?” Because it does have the worrying phrase “subject to resources” in the Reply.  

Supplementary Reply 

I believe it says “subject to the integration of resources”. That means putting two lots 
of money together. Yes, there is a later Reply which I saw the letter of, saying it will 
be done late February/early March. It didn’t have the little bit in it, and I think that 
letter has been sent to you, just saying that it will be done. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
Question 

 
 

During these difficult times for Lewisham residents and pressures on the household 
budgets, does the Cabinet member think that Lewisham should revisit the terms that 
it sets out for repayment of work for leaseholders and can the Cabinet member set 
out what steps are taken to ensure that leaseholders get value for money? 
 

Reply 
 

 
While there are a number of options available to leaseholders currently, I have asked 
officers to investigate how we can introduce more flexibility and I am expecting to 
hear back from them at the end of the financial year. 
 
I will keep you updated when I have a response.  
 

Supplementary Question 

I met recently with residents of Elliot Bank and residents across Forest hill who had 
just been given bills by Lewisham Homes totalling up to £15,000. From years of 
neglect from having to find this money and in today’s economic climate is a lot of 
money for people of nearly £500 a month they would have to find and I think what we 
can do to help residents is really important. Legislation was brought in last year by 
this government, which put a cap on leasehold charges of £15,000. What I found out 
this evening is that those lease holders now who are being presented with these bills 
will not be subject to that cap in itself, even though those laws were introduced last 
year. I’m sure Lewisham Homes would provide you with the details of this and would 
be more than happy to meet with you, but I think we need to try and do something on 
the side of our residents to ensure they are getting value for money. My final 
question is residents in Longfield Crescent are being charged nearly £600 for 10 “no 
ball games” signs, which works out at £60 pounds each. What assurance can we get 
that residents are getting value for money as leaseholders as well?  



Supplementary Reply 

I’m happy to talk to councillor Upex in detail on specific developments. Obviously, 
there are implications with leaseholders for our “Decent Homes” programme and we 
want to see across all Lewisham Homes properties all of them become decent over 
the course of this administration. It’s one of the commitments that we’ve made. 
You’re right to highlight the £15,000 cap which was introduced for London 10,000 for 
the rest of the country. I will look into the specific case you’re raising at Elliot Bank to 
find out why Lewisham Homes thought that the cap doesn’t need to be applied. In 
terms of coming back with more options, thank you for raising it because there are a 
range of options, because people may come to our surgeries presented with bills, 
those who have the opportunities to talk with officers to go through different options 
that are available. Where I have asked an officer to look at is the flexible repayment 
options, but I will stress to you that given the economic climate that we find ourselves 
in this chamber and will be setting our budget over the coming months, that we come 
up with proposals that are cost neutral. So at the moment we do have, depending on 
the size of the charge, interest free payments of up to 3 years, but after that we’d 
have to look at something where we will pass it on, at least the cost that were 
brought upon by the Council.  
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Ingleby 
of the Cabinet Member for Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

In the context of building new homes and/or developments with both residential, 
community & business space in collaboration with local Registered Social Landlords, 
has the Council fully considered the possibilities of working in this way with the 
Wesley Halls site, the vacant garages off Bankfoot Rd and also the former enterprise 
garages area off the corner of Boundfield Rd? 
 

 
Reply 

 
 

The Council is considering all potential opportunities to build new homes, business 
space, school places and community facilities. It is doing this both on its own land 
and in partnership with local Registered Social Landlords where appropriate.  
 
Of the sites listed, both the Wesley Halls and Bankfoot sites are under active 
consideration as potential sites for new homes and community facilities. An options 
analysis will shortly be commissioned to determine the most appropriate use of the 
Downham Enterprise site off Boundfield Road.  
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21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Cabinet Member for Housing 

 
Question 

 

Will the Cabinet member provide an update regarding proposals at Hamilton Lodge? 
 

 
Reply 

 

Hamilton Lodge is a detached 4 storey (including attic floor) Edwardian house, 
currently configured as a 32 room care home in Honor Oak. The property was 
purchased to convert for short term use (around 5 years) into a hostel for use as 
temporary accommodation configured to meet existing B&B demand. The current 
draft plans produce 22 units containing 81 bedspaces configured as follows: 7 x 2 
bedspaces; 1 x 3 bedspaces; 8 x 4 bedspaces; 4 x 5 bedspaces; 2 x 6 bedspaces. 
14 of these units are self-contained. This meets both current B&B demand and the 
requirements of the Mayor and Cabinet reports dated 19th February and the 9th April 
2014.  
 
The Council is in the process of preparing a planning application for this property to 
convert it from its current use to a hostel. The aim is to submit this application in 
February 2015. There have been two informal public consultation events held and 
the feedback from the community has been fed into the plans where possible. There 
will be a further public consultation event held if there are more than ten objections 
as part of the planning process. 
 
The property is occupied by property guardians whilst the planning application is 
being prepared. The application will also be submitted at the same time as the 
planning application for Canonbie Road, where the Council will have vacant 
possession by the end of January 2015.  
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COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Deputy Mayor  

 
Question 

 

A number of issues have been raised with regard to street lighting on Hengrave 
Road since July this year. The contractor, Skanska, has promised to get in touch 
with a local resident to address concerns and take a photometric test. This has not 
happened.  Could the Deputy Mayor look into the matter urgently and also look at 
the effectiveness within the contract to response times to issues raised? 
 
 

Reply 
 

The resident of Hengrave Road has previously raised concerns regarding the lighting 
levels being too bright and intruding into his home. The lanterns are the lowest 
wattage we utilise on the contract. However we have agreed to perform photometric 
testing at his property. We do not specify a timescale for the photometric testing as 
photometric testing must be undertaken in certain weather conditions in order to 
obtain accurate readings.   
  
We will be contacting the resident this week in order to arrange access to the 
property and conduct the testing. 
 
 

Supplementary Question 
The street in question has been, since I got elected back in May last year, awaiting 

this phone call and with disappointment, despite numerous emails. So hopefully I 

can get assurances from you that this appointment will be made and the weather 

conditions will be right to test the lighting please. 

Supplementary Reply 

I’ll have a word with them and make sure it happens.  
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Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Deputy Mayor 

 
Question 

 

A number of recommendations were put forward in The Portas Review of our High 
Streets in 2011 – would the Deputy Mayor please details what has been done to 
address or take forward the issues raised below? 
 

• Local authorities should use their new discretionary powers to give business 
rate concessions to new local businesses 

 

• Large retailers should support and mentor local businesses and independent 
retailers 

 

• Introduce a public register of high street landlords 
 

 
Reply 

 

The Council introduced the new Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy in 
October 2013.  The Council has a set budget for the award of DRR which is 
reviewed annually.  The award is restricted to registered charity organisations in 
receipt of 80% mandatory relief, followed by specific eligibility criteria.  Full details 
can be found on the Council’s website. 
 
There are other reductions available for business such as:- 
 

• Small business rate relief - supports small businesses who generally 
occupy only one property. Relief is available at 100% for business with a 
rateable value of up to £6,000 and decreases at a proportional rate up to 
£12,000.  

• Transitional relief – limits the increase a ratepayer is expected to pay 
following an increase in their rateable value.  

• Empty property relief – zero rates payable for the initial three months that 
the property is empty (six months for certain industrial properties).  



• Partly occupied property relief – awarded when a property is partly 
occupied for a short time.  The Council has discretion to award relief in 
respect of the unoccupied part. 

• Hardship relief - granted in exceptional circumstances.  The nature of the 
business must benefit the local community as the award is funded from 
Council Tax payers in the borough. 

 
The second and third points raised would have previously been delivered by the 
Town Centre Management team. Following the deletion of the town centre manager 
posts in 2011 as part of the budget reduction requirements, there are no identified 
resources to undertake these proposals. 
 
Although the Council has not taken forward these specific recommendations it 
provides a business advice service delivered by GLE that retail businesses are able 
to access which includes business advice, mentoring and financial planning.  From 
2010-2014 the Council Business Advisory Service has achieved the following: 

• 138 businesses have been helped to start up 

• 539 businesses have received in depth advice and support  

• 223 businesses have been helped to be fit to supply 

• Local SMEs have been helped to secure over £7M worth of new work. 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

21 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
 

Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Question 

 

National Voter Registration Day (#NVRD) is taking place on 5 February 2015 as part 
of a UK-wide week of national action (2-8 February) to inspire young people to 
register to vote. What steps will be taken by Lewisham Council locally to promote 
voter registration this day and week? 
 

Reply 
 
There is a detailed programme of activity to promote voter registration planned 
during a fortnight in February to coincide with National Voter Registration Day. This 
involves a partnership approach by all Council departments, the Young Mayor’s 
Team, Lewisham Homes, Phoenix, Voluntary Action Lewisham, Goldsmiths, 
Lewisham schools and colleges and other partners. In particular, there is a detailed 
programme of activity in Lewisham secondary schools in which the Young Mayor’s 
Team is playing a key role. 
 
The full details of the initiatives will be presented to the Elections Committee and the 
Electoral Registration Working Party on 22nd January 2015. The action plans are 
attached to this response. 
 

Appendix B Outreach 
and Publicity Action Plan.pdf

Appendix C 
Examples of Advertising Materials.pdf

Appendix D Young 
Mayor National Voter Registration Campaign.pdf

 
Supplementary Question 

Could you possibly provide us a printout of PDFs that were attached to this as well 
for certain members?  It was quite difficult, I found, in opening some of them. But 
also welcome the wide range of initiatives there were there as well for everyone to 
participate in. 

Supplementary Reply 

Yes 
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Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Cabinet Member for the Public Realm 

 
Question 

 

A large amount of black and green bins in the Kirkdale/Dartmouth Road overflow, 
attract fly-tipping and block pavements. Would the Cabinet member please work with 
officers and enforcement, to look at ways to minimise this occurring; investigate bin 
storage sites that do not conform to planning regulations within this area and look at 
ways to possibly provide bin storage areas to the front and rear of street properties? 
 

 
Reply 
 

Following our last walk around we have increased the service delivery within the 
location to 5 days a week Monday to Friday.   
 
On the junction of Dartmouth / Kirkdale Road we will replace the 10x 240 wheelie 
bins with 2x1100. 
 
We are working with the Planning Department who are trying to contact the 
developers regarding the bin storage area. Until this is resolved, we will continue to 
collect on a daily basis Monday to Friday.    
 
Where it is possible, we have moved bins to rear of properties, as we are not in the 
position to provide bin storage area in front of street properties.  
 
We will be working with the enforcement team to minimise the issues you have 
mentioned in the above.  
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Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Cabinet Member for the Public Realm 

 
Question 

 

Since being elected, I have regularly received complaints regarding fly-tipping on the 
corner of Wood Vale and A205 Junction. I have asked for a camera or enquired what 
action could be taken to prevent this happening, only to be informed that it does not 
occur regularly enough to warrant a camera. Can you let me know how frequently an 
area has to be fly-tipped to warrant further action and also on this occasion please 
look into the issue described on Wood Vale? 
 

Reply 
 
 

Whilst there is not a set number of fly tipping occurrences before cameras will be 
deployed, the Enforcement Team has a limited amount of cameras and these are 
generally used for the larger scale fly tipping that occurs. 
 
The Council is looking at other options for tackling fly tipping issues, and is currently 
trialling an approach with Phoenix Housing using large temporary signs wrapped 
around lamp posts.  
 
The Council is also encouraging people who live and work in Lewisham to contact 
the Council if they witness any fly tipping and provide a witness statement to help 
with any enforcement action that could be taken.  Should further enforcement action 
be required, then the Enforcement Team will check with the person who provided the 
witness statement to see if they are prepared for their statement to be taken to the 
next stage.  
 
The Council also encourages the use of reporting fly tipping and other issues 
through Love Lewisham so that the Council can quickly and effectively deal with the 
issues. It also allows the teams to monitor patterns of fly tipping.  
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Question by Councillor Upex 
of the Cabinet Member for Third Sector and Community 

 
Question 

 

Would the Mayor explore setting up a facility for local residents to donate money 
locally though the Council Website to be spent on local ward projects? 
 

Reply 
 

The Cabinet Member for the Third Sector is currently leading a working group to 
explore the feasibility of establishing a Lewisham-based Giving Scheme which will 
have as one of its objectives, the raising of funds to spend on local projects. 
In research, conducted into other Giving Schemes, the working group has identified 
that a key feature of such schemes is that they are independent of the local 
authority, although in all cases they have enthusiastic local authority support.  
  
The general view is that a Council-led scheme is likely to be less well supported than 
an independent giving scheme as some residents may feel that is too closely 
associated with the Council's other functions i.e. there will be more trust in an 
independent scheme. Nonetheless, a future Giving scheme could have a clear link 
from the Council website to direct individuals to an independent opportunity to 
donate. 
 

Supplementary Question 

I can see the point whereby we do not want this to be given to the local residents, 
but a lot of the other schemes do take a certain amount of money in providing these 
given sites as well, so I just wanted to make sure that we could try and take a look at 
the money people will give to their local area will actually stay in that local area.  

Supplementary Reply 

We will look into this, but it’s very early days yet for the Lewisham Giving scheme. 
The advice that we’ve got is informed by the London Funders organisation which is 
employing people to help develop new schemes across London. It’s also based on 
the experience that the Association of Charity Foundation, but I will look into this 
further. 


